

MANNING CURTIS BRADSHAW
& BEDNAR LLC

David C. Castleberry [11531]
Aaron C. Garrett [12519]
170 South Main, Suite 900
Salt Lake City, UT 84101-1655
Telephone (801) 363-5678
Facsimile (801) 364-5678

Attorneys for Receiver for FFCF Investors,
LLC, Ascendus Capital Management, LLC,
and Smith Holdings, LLC

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

R. WAYNE KLEIN, as Court-Appointed
Receiver of FFCF INVESTORS, ASCENDUS
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC and
SMITH HOLDINGS, LLC,
Plaintiff,

vs.

PENSON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. and
CONSILIUUM TRADING COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PENSON'S SECOND
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Case No. 1000924572

Judge Constandinos Himonas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION i

BACKGROUND ii

RESPONSE TO PENSON’S STATEMENT OF FACTS x

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS DAMAGES INURING TO THE RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES 2

A. The Motion Relies on a Misconception of the Type of Damages Alleged in the Amended Complaint 2

1. *The Receivership Entities suffered damages because of Penson’s acts, which, in concert with Smith and Taylor, resulted in the Receivership Entities’ liability to tort creditors* 7

2. *Penson’s reliance on the Knauer case for the proposition that the Receiver lacks standing to assert aiding and abetting fraud claims is misplaced* 9

B. The Amended Complaint Alleges Damages to the Receivership Entities Through Improper Payments to Penson 10

II. THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF *IN PARI DELICTO* SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED ON A MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN ALL EVENTS IS INAPPLICABLE TO THIS CASE 11

A. The Appointment of a Receiver Wipes Away the Receivership Entities’ Prior Bad Acts Such that *In Pari Delicto* Does Not Apply 11

B. *In Pari Delicto* Is an Affirmative Defense and the Resolution of that Defense on a Motion to Dismiss Is Improper Under the Circumstances of this Case 15

III. THE FRAUDULENT TRANSFER CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED AND ARE PROPERLY PLEADED 18

A. Upon the Doctrine of Adverse Domination, the Limitations Period on the Receiver’s Claims Against Penson Was Tolloed Until the Receiver’s Appointment on March 18, 2009 18

B.	The Utah Fraudulent Transfer Act Contains a Discovery Rule, Tolling the Statute of Limitations	20
C.	Utah Law Is Plain that the Four-Year Limitations Period Is a Statute of Limitations Not a Statute of Repose.....	21
D.	The Statute of Limitations Is an Affirmative Defense and Should Not Be Considered on a Motion to Dismiss Under the Facts Alleged in the Amended Complaint	22
E.	The Amended Complaint Adequately Pleads a Cause of Action for Fraudulent Transfer Because Person Exhibited Dominion and Control Over the Funds it Received.....	23
IV.	THE AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR AIDING AND ABETTING FRAUD AND AIDING AND ABETTING BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	26
A.	Utah Law Recognizes or Would Recognize a Claim for Aiding and Abetting Fraud	26
B.	Utah Law Recognizes or Would Recognize a Claim for Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty, and the Amended Complaint Alleges Damages Flowing from the Breach	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Archuleta v. St. Mark’s Hosp., 2010 UT 36, 238 P.3d 10441

Ashby v. Ashby, 2008 UT App 254, 191 P.3d 35..... 15-16

Ashby v. Ashby, 2010 UT 7, 227 P.3d 246.....16

Baur v. Pac. Fin. Corp., 383 P.2d 397 (Utah 1963).....1

City of Grantsville v. Redevelopment Agency of Tooele City, 2010 UT 38,
233 P.3d 4612

Clark v. Pangan, 2000 UT 37, 998 P.2d 268.....26

Coroles v. Sabey, Case No. 010903873, Slip. Op. Feb. 27, 2002)26

Coroles v. Sabey, 2003 UT App 339, 79 P.3d 9743, 6, 27

D.D.Z. v. Molerway Freight Lines, Inc., 880 P.2d 1 (Utah Ct. App. 1994)26

Donell v. Kowell, 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008)3, 20

Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat. Ins. Co., 505 F. Supp. 2d 1178
(D. Utah 2007)27

Farmers & Merchants Nat. Bank v. Bryan, 902 F.2d 1520 (10th Cir. 1990).....18

F.D.I.C. v. Hudson, 673 F. Supp. 1 039 (D. Kan. 1987)18

FDIC v. Jackson, 133 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 1998)18

FDIC v. O’Melveny & Myers, 62 F.3d 17 (9th Cir. 1995) 11-12, 14

Fine v. Sovereign Bank, 634 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Mass. 2008).....13, 14, 17

Gorringer v. Read, 63 P. 902 (Utah 1901).....17

Hays v. Adam, 512 F. Supp.2d 1330 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....3, 4

In re Avado Brands, Inc., 358 B.R. 868 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006)3

<i>In re Cohen</i> , 199 B.R. 709 (9th Cir. BAP 1996)	20
<i>In re Edgewater Med. Center</i> , 332 B.R. 166, 178 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2005)	11, 12
<i>In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	25
<i>In re Maxxis Group, Inc.</i> , Adversary No. 06-06554-MGD, 2009 WL 6527594 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2009).....	3
<i>Klein v. Capital One Fin. Corp.</i> , Case No. 4:10-CV-00629, 2011 WL 3270438 (D. Idaho July 29, 2011)	21
<i>Klein v. Murillo</i> , Case No. 090921814	19
<i>Knauer v. Jonathon Roberts Financial Group, Inc.</i> , Case No. 01-1169-C-k/T, 2002 WL 31431484 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2002)	9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Mack v. Utah State Dep't of Commerce</i> , 2009 UT 47, 221 P.3d 194.....	1
<i>Marion v. TDI Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Mosier v. Stonefield Josephson, Inc.</i> , Case No. 11-2666 PSG, 2001 WL 5075551 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2011)	5, 12
<i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Osguthorpe v. Wolf Mountain Resorts, L.C.</i> , 2010 UT 29, 232 P.3d 999	1
<i>Ottens v. McNeil</i> , 2010 UT App 237, 239 P.3d 308	23
<i>Pearlman v. Alexis</i> , Case No. 09-20865-CIV, 2009 WL 3161830 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2009).....	16
<i>Rappleye v. Rappleye</i> , 2004 UT App 290, 99 P.3d 348.....	20
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> , Case No. 3:08-CV-1394-D, 2009 WL 3365616 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2009)	5
<i>Richards Irr. Co. v. Karren</i> , 880 P.2d 6 (Utah Ct. App. 1994)	22
<i>Russell v. Standard Corp.</i> , 898 P.2d 263 (Utah 1995).....	1
<i>Russell/Packard Dev., Inc. v. Carson</i> , 2003 UT App 316, 78 P.3d 616.....	26, 27

<i>Saunders v. Sharp</i> , 793 P.2d 927 (Utah Ct. App. 1990).....	18-19
<i>Scholes v. Schroeder</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1419 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	10
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995).....	3, 10, 11, 14, 15, 18
<i>Selvage v. J.J. Johnson & Assocs.</i> , 910 P.2d 1252 (Utah Ct. App. 1996)	21-22
<i>Smith v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 421 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 866 P.2d 5 (Utah Ct. App. 1993)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 411 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Warfield v. Alaniz</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Ariz. 2006)	5-6
<i>Warfield v. Carnie</i> , Case No. 3:04-cv-633-R, 2007 WL 1112591 (N.D. Tex. April 13, 2007)	18, 19
<i>Whipple v. Am. Fork Irr. Co.</i> , 910 P.2d 1218 (Utah 1996).....	1
<i>Wing v. Hammons</i> , Case No. 2:08-CV-00620, 2009 WL 1362389 (D. Utah May 14, 2009).....	10
<i>Zoumadakis v. Uintah Basin Med. Center, Inc.</i> , 2005 UT App 325, 122 P.3d 891 ..	15, 16, 22

Rules

Utah Rules of Civil Procedure 8	1, 22
Utah Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	x, 1, 15, 16, 21

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 25-6-5.....	23
Utah Code Ann. § 25-6-10.....	20, 22

Other Authority

37 Am. Jur. 2d, Fraud and Deceit § 306 (2001)	26, 27
30A C.J.S. Equity § 111 (updated Sept. 2011).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b).....	26
